

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

_____)	
BASF CORPORATION,)	
)	Civil Action No. 4:14-cv-02733
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
SNF HOLDING COMPANY, ET AL.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION OF THE ORDER DENYING MOTION TO DISMISS
COMPLAINT FOR IMPROPER VENUE IN LIGHT OF *TC HEARTLAND***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
II. ISSUE FOR DECISION BY THE COURT	2
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. This Case Lays Venue in a “Wrong” District.....	3
B. Defendants Have Persistently Objected to Venue in This District.....	3
C. Defendants Promptly Renewed and Pressed Their Venue Objections Following the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>TC Heartland</i>	5
D. Defendants Have Not Waived Their Venue Objections.....	6
E. Enforcement of Defendants’ Venue Rights Need Not Result in Multiple Actions of Trials Because Defendants Have Repeatedly Represented to the Court and Plaintiff That They Do Not Object to Personal Jurisdiction or Venue in the Southern District of Georgia.	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Austin v. Kroger Tex., L.P.</i> , 864 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Cabral v. Brennan</i> , 853 F.3d 763 (5th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>In re Cray, Inc.</i> , 871 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016).....	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Flopam Inc.</i> , No. 18-107 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 27, 2017).....	1, 2, 5
<i>Gonsalves-Carvalho v. Aurora Bank, FSB</i> , No. 12-CV-2790, 2014 WL 201502 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2014)	10
<i>In re Horseshoe Entm’t</i> , 337 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Laguna Constr. Co. v. Carter</i> , 828 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Lavespere v. Niagara Mach. & Tool Works, Inc.</i> , 910 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>In re Micron Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 17-138 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 15, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939).....	7
<i>Pickett v. City of Houston</i> , No. CIV.A. H-08-2734, 2009 WL 1158842 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2009).....	3
<i>Queen Noor, Inc. v. McGinn</i> , 578 F. Supp. 218 (S.D. Tex. 1984)	3
<i>Seariver Mar. Fin. Holdings, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 952 F. Supp. 455 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Cont'd

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Uviado, LLC ex rel. Khan v. U.S. ex rel. I.R.S.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 767 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	3
<i>VE Holding Corp. v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	4, 5
 Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	6, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1406(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	4, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g)(2).....	2, 5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)	2, 4, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	2, 3
 Treatises and Periodical Materials	
17 James Wm. Moore, <i>Federal Practice</i> § 111.35[1] (3d ed. 2017).....	3
